transactions in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and autonomous entity
adjustments that reflect certain incremental expenses or other changes necessary to reflect the financial condition
and results of operations as if Mural was a separate standalone entity. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial data includes adjustments to reflect the estimated impact of the following:

• the expected transfer and contribution by Alkermes to Mural, pursuant to the separation agreement, of
the assets and liabilities that comprise the oncology business;

• incremental costs Mural expects to incur as a standalone entity;

• the estimated impacts of the separation agreement, transition services agreements, tax matters
agreement and employee matters agreement between Mural and its subsidiaries and Alkermes; and

• the distribution of Mural’s ordinary shares to Alkermes’ shareholders in connection with the
separation.

89

Mural

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2022

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Oncology
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Notes

Operating expenses
Research and development ..... $ 167,191 $ —  $ 2,878 (F) $ 170,069
General and administrative ..... 17,732 —  7,345 (F) 25,077

Total operating expenses ..... 184,923 —  10,223  195,146

Operating loss ..... (184,923) —  (10,223)  (195,146)
Income tax provision ..... 4,884 —  —   4,884

Net loss ..... $(189,807) $ —  $(10,223)  $ (200,030)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted . . . . .   (11.99) (C)

Weighted average shares outstanding—
basic and diluted .....   16,688,128 (C)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data.

90

Mural

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Oncology
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Notes

Operating expenses
Research and development ..... $ 82,936 $ —  $ 174 (F) $ 83,110
General and administrative ..... 8,477 —  1,971 (F) 10,448

Total operating expenses ..... 91,413 —  2,145  93,558

Operating loss ..... (91,413) —  (2,145)  (93,558)
Income tax provision ..... 5,218 —  —   5,218

Net loss ..... $(96,631) $ —  $(2,145)  $ (98,776)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted .....   (5.92) (C)
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic

and diluted .....   16,688,128 (C)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data.

91

Mural

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2023

(In thousands)

Historical
Oncology
Business

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ —  $275,000 (A) $(1,661) (F) $273,339
Prepaid expenses ..... 2,299 (818) (D) —   1,481
Other current assets ..... 2,634 (2,634) (D) —   —

Total current assets ..... 4,933 271,548  (1,661)  274,820
Property and equipment, net ..... 10,550 —   —   10,550
Right-of-use assets ..... 13,952 —   —   13,952
Other assets ..... 181 (181) (D) 1,661 (F) 1,661

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $ 29,616 $271,367  $ —   $300,983

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable ..... $ 4,123 $ (4,123) (E) $ —   $ —
Accrued expenses ..... 19,012 (19,012) (E) —   —
Operating lease

liabilities—short-term ..... 5,807 —   —   5,807

Total current liabilities ..... 28,942 (23,135)  —   5,807

Operating lease
liabilities—long-term ..... 10,652 —   —   10,652

Other long-term liabilities ..... 254 (254) (E) —   —

Total liabilities ..... 39,848 (23,389)  —   16,459

Net parent investment ..... (10,232) 10,232 (B) —   —
Ordinary shares ..... —  167 (B) —   167
Accumulated Deficit ..... —  —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital ..... —  284,357 (A,B,D,E) —   284,357

Total equity ..... (10,232) 294,756  —   284,524

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY ..... $ 29,616 $271,367  $ —   $300,983

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data.

92

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

1. Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(A) Reflects the impact of the initial cash contribution of $275.0 million for funding from Alkermes to
Mural in connection with the separation.

(B) Reflects the distribution of Mural’s ordinary shares to Alkermes shareholders, calculated based on
166,881,286 Alkermes ordinary shares issued and outstanding on October 18, 2023, and a distribution ratio of
one Mural ordinary share for every ten Alkermes ordinary shares. This amount is a reclassification of Alkermes’